and HCRU costs, over 5 years was cost saving at 1.03 million USD or 12.2 USD per eligible patient (Figure 2; Table S7).

The total incremental budget impact of adding FF/UMEC/VI, including only pharmacy costs, over 5 years was
0.97 million USD or 11.6 USD per eligible patient.

After the introduction of FF/UMEC/VI, the total budget decreased, driven mainly by cost savings in drug acquisition
costs, and a slight HCRU cost reduction related to symptom control benefits.

One-Way Sensitivity Analysis
In the one-way sensitivity analyses, the budget impact was most sensitive to changes in the uptake and final market share
of FF/UMEC/VI, which demonstrated impact across the widest range of total incremental costs (Figure 3). Uptake of FF/
UMEC/VI by double the base case projection improved cost savings from 1.03 million USD to 2.06 million USD, while
halving the projected uptake of FF/UMEC/VI in the base case led to lower cost savings of 0.51 million USD (Figure 3).

Discussion
This analysis estimated the budget impact of listing FF/UMEC/VI in the DAHC formulary for treatment of adult patients
with asthma in the UAE who remain uncontrolled on at least medium-dose ICS/LABA combination treatment. In the

Table 3 Univariate Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Current Value Lower Bound Upper Bound

Prevalence of asthma 7.6% 6.1% 9.1%

Annual population growth rate 1.4% 1.12% 1.68%
Percent treated with asthma controllers 82.3% 65.8% 98.8%

Percent treated with at least medium-dose ICS/LABA 34.2% 27.4% 41.0%

Percent uncontrolled on at least medium-dose ICS/LABA 52.5% 42.0% 63.0%
Price adjustment (mark-up) 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%

Co-paya 0.0 0.0 20.0

Co-insurancea 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%
Adherence rate Current values −10.0% +10.0%

FF/UMEC/VI market share Current values −50.0% +100.0%

Notes: aThe model applied either co-pay or co-insurance via the control settings. Depending on which setting the model used, only one of these
rows was displayed in the one-way sensitivity analysis table.
Abbreviations: FF, fluticasone furoate; ICS, inhaled corticosteroid; LABA, long-acting β2-agonist; UMEC, umeclidinium; VI, vilanterol.

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2023:15   https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S407025